

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODOLFO MEDRANO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sheri Lynn Johnson*
Cornell University
216 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
607-227-1304
slj8@cornell.edu
* Attorney for Applicant in Federal
Habeas Corpus Proceedings

James William Marcus**
Capital Punishment Clinic
University of Texas School of Law
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
512-232-1475
512-232-9197 (fax)
jmarcus@law.utexas.edu
**Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

LIST OF RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX TO APPENDICES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Offense and arrest..... 3

 B. Trial and appeal..... 9

 C. Initial state postconviction proceedings..... 13

 D. Federal habeas proceedings and the state subsequent
 application..... 155

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 21

I. Summary reversal is appropriate because the record establishes that police in
 Hidalgo County, Texas are deliberately evading this Court’s Fifth Amendment
 holdings, and the TCCA refused to address those practices despite having a
 readily available procedural vehicle for doing so..... 21

 A. Using Mr. Medrano’s Wife to Convey an Inducement to Confess
 Constituted Interrogation..... 24

 B. Using Mr. Medrano’s Wife to Convey an Inducement Failed to
 Scrupulously Honor His Invocation of the Right to Remain Silent.
 30

 C. No valid waiver was obtained..... 32

II. No Adequate and Independent State Ground Bars Review of the Merits of This Claim. 32
CONCLUSION..... 38

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX *Ex parte Medrano*, No. WR-78,123-02 (Tex. Crim. App. May 17, 2023)

The Appendix is cited below as “App. X,” with “X” referring to the page number.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987)	29
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	33
<i>Benjamin v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 115 (Miss. 2013).....	30
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	34
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 447 (1981)	22
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	37
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	28
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	32
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	33
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	33
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	33
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	33
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362, 376 (2002).....	33
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	35
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	36
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	36
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	28
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	23, 32
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	33, 34
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	23
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	35
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	26
<i>Tague v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980)	23
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 574 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1978)	31
<i>West v. Johnson</i> , 92 F.3d 1385 (5th Cir. 1996)	31

State Cases

<i>Ex Parte Brown</i> , No. WR-26,178-04, 2023 WL 2387836 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 7, 2023)	35, 36
<i>Ex parte Butler</i> , No. WR-41,121-03, 2019 WL 4464270 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 18, 2019).....	36
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , No. WR-40,339-09, 2020 WL 1557291 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 1, 2020).....	36

<i>Ex parte Guevara</i> , No. WR-63,926-03, 2018 WL 2717041 (Tex. Crim. App. June 6, 2018).....	36
<i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , No. WR-70,152-03, 2019 WL 4318678 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 11, 2019).....	36
<i>Ex parte Medrano</i> , 532 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	14
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , No. WR-79,322-02, 2019 WL 190209 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019).....	36
<i>Ex parte Velez</i> , No. WR-79,360-01, 2013 WL 5765084 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	14
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , No. WR-71,296-03, 2018 WL 2717039 (Tex. Crim. App. June 5, 2018).....	36
<i>Maestas v. States</i> , 987 S.W.2d 59 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	31
<i>McCrary v. State</i> , 643 S.W.2d 725 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)	28
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , No. AP-75,320, 2008 WL 5050076 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 26, 2008)	ii, 13
<i>State v. Ybarra</i> , 804 P.2d 1053 (N.M. 1990)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Tex. Crim Proc. Code § 11.071 § 5(a),	i, 1, 3, 21, 33, 34

Other

Jared Taylor, <i>Former Edinburg cop takes probation in corruption case</i> , THE MCALLEN MONITOR (Aug. 5, 2011).....	12
<i>Roberto Alvarez Obituary</i> , THE MONITOR (Dec. 22, 2020)	20
